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SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN; Has the 
Government taken into consideration the fact 
that the United Nations have declared 1%7 as 
the Tourism Year? In view of that what 
further arrangements      are     being     made? 

SHRi MANUBHAI SHAH: Because Mr. 
Oberoi is interested in tourism, the hon. 
Member thought that he had the question on 
tourism. Ha has not asked on tourism. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next 
question. 

*482. [The questioner (Shri Banka Behary 
Das) was absent. For answer, vide col. 3454 
infra. ] 

DIRECT TRAIN FROM DELHI TO NANGAI AND 
BACK 

*483. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN: Will the 
Minister of "RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a) the progress so far made in respect of 
the proposal to run a direct train from Delhi to 
Nangai Dam and back; and 

(b) whether recently a representation 
from the public has been received by the 
Railways for early implementation of the 
proposal in view of heavy traffic on the route? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM 
SUBHAG SINGH): (a) and (b) In response to 
public representations, including those 
received recently, the question of introduction 
of a direct train between Delhi/New Delhi and 
Nangai Dam has been examined several times 
in the recent past. The proposal has neither 
been found justified, having regard to the 
present level of through traffic; nor is it 
operationally feasible for want of spare line 
capacity on Delhi—Ambala section and 
terminal facilities at Delhi/New Delhi at 
present. 

SHRI  P.  K.  KUMARAN:    May    I 
know, Madam, whether the question 

of introducing a direct train between Delhi 
and Hyderabad has also been examined? 

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Of course 
the demand is being repeatedly made and w« 
have extended some facilities, and added 
more coaches on that line, but at the moment 
it is not possible to run a direct train. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next 
question. 

WORKING OF CEMENT   DECONTROL 

♦484.   SHRI   SITARAM  JAIPURIA: 
SARDAR RAM SINGH: t 

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether there is any proposal under 
Government's consideration to study the 
working of the cement decontrol; and 

(b) if so.  the details thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI 
BIBUDHENDRA MISRA): Oa) and (b) Cement 
was decontrolled I with effect from 1-1-66 for a 
period of one year subject to a review at the end 
of the period. The working of cement decontrol 
so far is at present under review and a meeting 
with representatives of Cement Manufacturer's 
Association and Cement Allocation & 
Coordination Organisation of the cement 
industry was also held on 15-11-66 for the 
purpose. The matter is still under consideration. 

SARDAR RAM SlNGH: Is the Gov-
ernment aware that cement is not available to 
the public after its decontrol, that because of 
shortage of cement, cement is not available in 
the market? 

tThe question was actually asked' on the 
floor of the House by Sardar Ram  Singh. 
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SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: There 
was some short supply in the third quarter 
due to various reasons, hut there is no short 
supply now. 

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Is the hon. 
Minister aware that an assurance was given 
by the hon. Minister to this House that, in 
order to have fair distribution, advisory 
committees consisting even of Members of 
Parliament would be appointed throughout 
the country?, May we know what happened to 
that proposal? Though nearly one year has 
passed, nothing has come out, and there is a 
lot of dissatisfaction among the people 
because they are not getting the cement, and, 
besides, it is too costly. What has happened to 
those advisory committees? 

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA: I think this 
question was answered earlier also. The 
question relating to the appointment of a 
committee consisting ot Members of both the 
Houses was raised in this House, and later on 
it was discussed in the other House also, and 
ultimately it was decided that it was enough if 
we had a review at every meeting of the 
Informal Consultative Committee. Therefore, 
we had several occasions to review the 
position. 

SHRI G. MURAHARI: I would like to 
know from the Government whether in view 
of the fact that, after decontrol of cement, the 
price of cement had gone up contrary to the 
assurance by the industry, and whether in 
view of the fact that cement is not freely and 
properly available to the people and there is a 
lot of blackmarketing in cement going on 
even today, the Government would think it 
proper to review the whole position with 
regard to that decontrol because, in the initial 
stage, the decontrol was meant only for a 
year. 

SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: As I 
have said, this is effective up to December 
this year. We have had a meeting, as I have 
said. It is under consideration, it is under 
review. 
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SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: Madam, 
the Cement Allocation and Coordination 
Organisation has appointed specical officers in 
many places, where the small consumers' 
applications are immediately attended to, and 
apart from that, district advisory committees 
have been formed in certain important 
consumer contres in consultation with the 
State Governments. Some State Governments 
are of the view that instead of a separate advi-
sory committee being formed, it would be 
enough if the representative of the C. A. & C. 
O. worked in close cooperation with their 
Food Departments, And so far as the villages 
are concerned, the recommendations of the 
Block Development officer, or the Panchayat 
Samiti will do, it is said. So all that is bang 
worked out. 

 

 

The DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:  Who il 
going to give the reply? 

SHRl D. SANJIVAYYA: The complaint is 
that cement is in short supply. The second 
complaint is that prices are higher than those 
fixed. Madam, complaints have come to us 
and we have dealt with them. In fact the 
Cement Coordination and Allocating 
Organisation has cancelled several licences of 
their dealers and stockists and some have been 
warned. In a vast country like ours some 
hundred complaints is not a big thing. In fact 
the persons concerned have been dealt with 
very severely. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next 
question. 
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Madam, this is a 
very important question. 

SHRI C. D. PANDE: Has the .  .  } 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; How can. we 
go on like this? We are not going to get any 
more information than has been already given. 

SHRI C. D. PANDE: Have the Government 
made any assessment whether there is more 
corruption or black marketing in cement in the 
private sector or in the public sector? What is 
the proportion of cement passing into the 
black market from the 50 per cent. given to the 
public sector, for example to the Defence 
Department and the P.W.D. and what is the 
proportion of blaekmarketing that is being 
done by the other distributors? 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Do you keep 
track of black marketing? 

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA: I do not know 
v/hat is meant by black-marketing here. 

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know if the 
Government is aware of the fact that when 
decontrol of cement was announced by 
Government, the expectation was that the 
industry will take steps to expand itself and 
increase the production of cement? May I 
know if during the last eleven months the 
industry has taken any step to expand its 
capacity and in-crese production? 

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA: Yes. At the time 
it was decontrolled the installed capacity was 
10 million tonnes and it is now 13 million 
tonnes. 

 

t [PRODUCTION OF FANS 

•485. SHRI R K. BHUWALKA: Will the 
Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the attention of Government 
has been drawn to the news-item published in 
the "Hindustan Times" dated the 4th May, 
1966 under the heading "Production of seven 
fans in four years in a Government factory"; 
and 

(b) if so, whether Government have 
made any enquiry in this regard, and if so, the 
details thereof?] 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI 
BIBUDHENDRA MISRA): i.a) and (b) The 
information is being collected from the State 
Government and will be laid on the Table of 
the House. 

  

SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: As soon 
as we get it from the State Government. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What do 
you mean by "ai soon as"? Will it be before 
this session endsr 


